

Docket No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAYNE AUSTIN,

Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES:

Petitioner, Jayne Austin, respectfully submits this brief on the merits, and asks this Court to reverse the Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit.

Attorneys for the Petitioner
October 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AN INDIVIDUAL HAS STANDING TO CONTEST THE SEARCH OF A RENTAL VEHICLE THAT WAS RENTED ON ANOTHER PERSON'S ACCOUNT IF THAT INDIVIDUAL HAS A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE VEHICLE.....	4
A. Under the Totality of Circumstances Test Required by the Fourth Amendment, No Single Factor is Determinative in Analyzing an Individual's Reasonable Expectations of Privacy.....	5
1. A possessory interest in the place searched or property seized is sufficient to confer standing for a Fourth Amendment challenge.....	6
2. Common understandings impute a sense of privacy upon shared and hourly rental cars.....	8
B. It is Uncontested that Ms. Austin is Not a Car Thief, Thus She Should Have the Same Fourth Amendment Rights as Other Drivers.....	10
1. Private contracts do not govern the scope of a driver's Fourth Amendment protections.....	10
2. Courts may not use the benefit of hindsight in evaluating application of the Fourth Amendment.....	11
3. A rule allowing the mere possibility of illegality to take a search outside of the Fourth Amendment is subject to state overreach.....	14
II. ACQUISITION OF THE LOCATION DATA OF A RENTAL VEHICLE IS A "SEARCH" WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND <i>CARPENTER</i> BECAUSE LOCATION DATA REVEALS INTIMATE DETAILS OF DAILY LIFE WHICH ARE COMMONLY UNDERSTOOD TO BE PRIVATE.....	14

A. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Apply to Historical Location Information because it is Automatically Collected and Has the Capacity to Reveal the Most Intimate Details of Daily Life.....	15
1. The nature of the information revealed by location data excludes applicability of the third-party doctrine.....	16
2. Ms. Austin did not “voluntarily disclose” her location information to a third party in any meaningful sense of the term.....	19
B. Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Must Adapt to Changes in Technology.....	20
C. Administrative Subpoenas Should Not Be Used to Circumvent the Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirement.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Supreme Court Cases

Beck v. Ohio,
379 U.S. 89 (1964)..... 11

Bumper v. North Carolina,
391 U.S. 543 (1968)..... 6

Byrd v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13

Byars v. United States,
273 U.S. 28 (1927)..... 24

California v. Acevedo,
500 U.S. 565 (1991)..... 11

California Bankers Assn. v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21 (1974)..... 18

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22

Couch v. United States,
409 U.S. 322 (1973)..... 23

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 6

Florida v. Jimeno,
500 U.S. 248 (1991)..... 5

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 3, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15, 22

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	22
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	5, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	5, 17, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	11

<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	17
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	13
Other Federal Cases	
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 700 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
State Court Cases	
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Hensley</i> , 430 P.3d 896 (Idaho Ct. App. 2018).....	4
<i>State v. Sanchez-Loredo</i> , 272 P.3d 34 (Kan. 2012).....	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	23
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 895 (1979).....	6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5, 14
